

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2017-0304

File ID: 2017-0304 Type: Agreement Status: To Council

Version: 2 Reference: 2017-0304 Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 06/28/2017

Enactment Number: RES0245-2017

Hearing Date:

File Name: RCC Agreement Final Action:

Title label: Request for Adoption of a Resolution to Proceed with the Redevelopment Ready

Communities (RRC) Program

Notes: 8/14/2017 RES0245-2017

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: 022618 Agenda Summary.pdf, RRC Baseline Report

Presentation CC 2-26-18- City of Rochester Hills.pdf, MEDC Baseline Report - City of Rochester Hills.pdf, 081417 Agenda Summary.pdf, RRC Process.pdf,

081417 Resolution.pdf

Contact: PLA 656-4660

Drafter: Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council Regular Meeting	08/14/2017	Adopted by Resolution				Pass

Text of Legislative File 2017-0304

Title

Request for Adoption of a Resolution to Proceed with the Redevelopment Ready Communities (RRC) Program

Body

Whereas, the Michigan Economic Development Corporation has created the statewide Redevelopment Ready Communities (RRC) program to help identify and strengthen areas in a community's development process and highlight opportunities in the community, and

Whereas, the City of Rochester Hills has begun participation in the RRC program, including entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the MEDC executed on August 28, 2017, and

Whereas, the MEDC completed an evaluation of the City's development practices as documented in the

RRC Baseline Report for the City of Rochester Hills in January 2018 and concluded that the City of Rochester Hills has completed 68% of the RRC criteria and is in the process of completing another 29%, and

Whereas, the City of Rochester Hills recognizes the value of the RRC program and desires to achieve certification by implementing the best practices and recommended actions for certification as outlined in the RRC Baseline Report for the City of Rochester Hills, and

Whereas, after review of the RRC Baseline Report for the City of Rochester Hills, the City is willing to complete the recommended actions for certification as outlined in the report as follows:

- 1. Complete the Master Plan update and conduct an annual review on progress on meeting goals and objectives.
- 2. Complete the Public Participation Plan.
- 3. Develop a checklist of items to be covered at the conceptual plan review meeting.
- 4. Create a flowchart outlining the internal review process, including timelines.
- 5. Create flowchart outlining the site plan, conditional use, PUD, and rezoning processes, including timelines.
- 6. Develop a customer feedback mechanism and review the feedback with the development review team annually.
- 7. Publish a Guide to Development.
- 8. Establish desired skillsets for development-related boards and commissions.
- 9. Develop an annual training plan for development-related boards and commissions and track attendance at training events.
- 10. Provide an opportunity on agendas to report out from recent training events.
- 11. Publish a Planning Commission annual report.
- 12. Review the Madison Park information sheet to include information on available incentives and indicate if the previously environmental studies are available for review.
- 13. Update the 2012 business attraction strategy.
- 14. Upload missing items to the City's website as identified in the RRC best practices.

Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council hereby wishes to proceed under the RRC program to pursue certification as a Redevelopment Ready Community and authorizes staff to complete the necessary tasks identified above to achieve certification.